i

Mote: The picture is for referance only, the actual product shall prevall

(€ F€ RoHS <» £ &



https://manuals.plus/m/a72c6e5afb4995b23948124ed3f8426eb9b0b51882a68018943c847061121fe8

LETTER FROM TWOTREES MZEFH—i{5

Dear Customers,

Thank yiu for choosing us.
s customar—orienled ivea, conlinuous innovalion and pursail of excellence thal erable averybooy Lo bave
wondertul experience n Using prooess.
wa balieve that this manual will e helpful,
Hooa yvou anjoy Lhs good Girra witn Deolreos.
If wou have any prablams, plessa fael fres tao ocontact us vie
Website: www. bwotrecssd.com
Facebook:! https:/ Seww facebook.com/groups/ teatrees30Dprintar/
For genearal inguiry: info@iwolressddoaom
For technical suppaort: service@twotreasid.com
We will contaot you within 24 haurs,
Sincarely yours,

TwoTrees Team

FENEF
REREAEE T HN5E,
El—EBEREPNED, ABildh, BRyal, TETASREHEE PR FErEE.
&S SRR AT BT A,
ENSERET M, SERSETSE L e BHEE,
HibB s #2EH:
R e Lwvolrooes3d com
SRR service@twotreesdd.com
BMBPA: infoiwolessdd.com
FNEELFTFER LR,

HRAL A
fFrR e A



CONTENTS/B%*

Know Your Engraving Maching -----------=---=-=---—--- 01
(TR a =

PHPL LIS <=t mmisi st R S R S RS e R R 02
B

Machine Parameters ~—— == ——==—==ss==ss =t s—mms==> 03
(HLag e

Assembly Step - - - -------c s mm e 04
(S3=PIR}

Motherboard Description - - - - = - === cammommaaaa 11
{ZHRRE]

instruction of Mainboard Wiring -------------------oo--- 12
(Mg i=oA)

Installation of milling cutter ——----------------———-—--—-——- 14
(BDFRE)

Clamping screw installation---====-================--~- 15
(B e 23R

Operation Guide -----------——-——-——=——— - 16
(HAFERERT)

agr et g e R e e et 20

(S



01

KNOW YOUR ENGRAVING MACHINE
T RRIZRIBEZIAN.

1. X-mds D10 polished rod / XBO10RS
2. X-axis 42 g motor [ X542
3. Figid oougling [ RUEERIEE

&) Nomiixis TB-4 Scre / XIENT (TERILL}
5. Left-sioe plae / =M

B. ¥-ads ongraving platform / VELEE|T &
7. Front-sde piata [ §1356

B. 7040 sde profia [ 200G

B Fight -side: plate | TR

10. 775 soindle motor [ 775318514

11, Z-omes 42 siop motor /[ TR SREL

12, Pover switch [ BB =

13, OC power interface / DCRLEHD

14, UBB imerface [ UGEEC]

15. TF card siot / TFEE

18. ¥ pollatad rod slicer /RN IR

17, Y-awis Th-4 screw [ YHEEF [TBRIEL)
1B. Y-axis TB sorew hoder | YEFRGE
TH. Wenim D0 poiished rod £ VIROT0MIE
20, Back baffe [ EF%

2. Y-adias 42 steg motor / YIR4A220 L



(1
Profie,/ 554
(380mm) 2
O
Left-sihe plate s
R
§ iy
0 = =
oo T
s I - *
hMatharboard module X1
FIREN
&
M6 x4
m :
Basza
E X1
21 -
Toodkit
IRE X1

PARTS LIST/E#&S

o o

Polshed ool o 5 —

X1

{A60mm)} TE-A*3G0 [ X-a0ds35H)
O _ o
Aight - siche plate 1 £ miis modula -
W amiEE
-:-'-"-b o 'l
30 .;a.?‘}?ii':ﬁ"ml 1] el
11

M5*25 X 12 R o

e D e

® @ o @R

ER1T EWEHRE X1 AR X1

| s
@ Q 2 g7
-\ 2T QRSN = 1

e * ! ¥
HHa ES R

4

Screaw /T

[Y-axis/Yi)

iR AlEs 1

Mari2 X4

o

hiotor module %2
siLEn

]

Power cable
R %1

02



MACHINE PARAMETERS/#.838 %

Support software
(T

Candie

Applicable carving materials

Woaod+plastic+aluminum plate+brass+acnylic
(81 -+ Bt b YR+ L 520

[ E PR A

Engraving range 300%180*40mm

|

Machine size A20*355+280mm

£k ks

Spindle parameters 775 spindle motor (12-24V) : 7000r/min, 9000r/min
| ) (775E @A)

th;parmmrtmuua 1.3A 0.25MN.m

(e RN e

Power supply 24V 4A

(=R

Support system Windows XP / Win 7 / Win 8 / Win10 Home version
| BT ER (RIS
i Dismeter: 3.175mm, tip:0.1mm, langth:30mm

03




1. Installation of base, screw rod and Y-axis motor/ BEES&#FLRYHRBHLELRE

1.1.Installation of base screw,/ ERELITH%RE

Pass the screw rod through the motor through hole of the rear side plate, alion the Y—axis
sorew rod holder and rotate clockwisa 1o the front side plate bearing hole and flush with
tha front side plate (1o facilitate the installation of tha motor in the next step).
VEFTISREMAEMNEI, MEviidHEE RS BB ESERNRRALR SHIRE
(B T—HailmEsR) |

Use/{EF: Bass/IEME 1pcs
Screw/24F L=300MM (Y axis/Y5ll) 1pcs
Brass nut/ RIS 1pcs
Spring/#W# 1pcs

MNote: T you don't understand, please refer 10 15 Page Brass nut and spring installation drawing.
AnWhan locking, you read 1o pay aitanlion to wheather the screw rotation I8 smooth.

EE Sz dsR s EERELLERERETBE
PHEHREE R S FEDRT 0



1.2. Installation of Y—axis motor of base/[EE YIS EE

Use/{Ef: M3*14 4pcs
42 step motor components/425 HENEH 1pos

Fay mtiantion 1o ihe descbon of the motor termanals

RS TSR

M4 A

Assambla the motoe and thie screéw rod, the screw rod and the motor shaft can be contacted
to lock the lop screw of the rigid coupling,
HLSETERTE, SiEiiamMerT st Tt DT,

1.3. Tighten the screw ofthe screw holders of the Y—axis engraving platform
Y SR 2 T S0 LT Bl R

Mote: When locking, you feed 1o pay attention o whethar the scraw rotation s smooth
R HEMFERERIRSEHEDRE S

05



2. Installation of the left-side plate/ ZEMiRAYEREE

Use/{BR: M525 6pcs
|eft side board/Z M 1pcs

06



3. Installation of X-axis profile beam/ X EH RN T

Use: Profile/22% 2pes
M5*16 2pes

Fay nttantion o tha
dirgction of the oath i
AEF T AN

4. Installation of X—axis D10 polished rod/ XN TR

Use/f° M5*16 2pcs
¥—axis D10 polished rod / X3D10758 2pcs

M5* 16

iy

a7



5. Installation of Z-axis module/ZE M T

Align the optical axis installation hole of the Z-axis module with the optical axis and insart it, and
slide it beck and forth to check whether the A=axiz module is stuck or not smooih.
WIZRMEANMEEAYENBE AL, EERNESEZRBERTH CEETNG,

Use/{BA: Z axis module/Z8EH 1ecs

6. Installation of the right-side plate/ G MR % %

Use/{Ef: Right-side plate/H MR 1pes
M5*16 4dpcs
ME*26 Gpes

Pay attention to the direction

3 e



7. Installation of X-axis screw motor/ Xl L£4F B M LR

7.1.Installation of X-axis T8 screw/ XT84 H 2R
Adlgn the screw with the coppar nut of the Z=axis module, and fum it clockwisa to the sorew

bearing installation hole on the right side plate.
e E2aEE0Re S, TR RS TEEMEaT SRRl

Use/{ER: T8-4*360 Screw/&H 1pcs
Brass nut/ MiEWE 1pcs
Spring/%8 8 1pcs

it you don t understand, pleass refar o 15 Page Brags nut and spring hestallstlon deasdng
TEAHAOZGSEI5TRFERAOALIEARTETEN

7.2. Installation of X-axis motor/XSHE AT

Use/BMA: 42 step motor components/4215 B E#H 1pes
M3*14 4dpcs

Mote: The two top wires of tha
coupling nead to be fxed tightly
RS HeEREEER




8. Instruction of Mainboard Wiring/ 1E/ %%

Use/{EM: Motherboard module/ TR EM 1pes

M4*12 4pes

__ )]

L I i
A |l __. = 15
&1
s ...... _... = ..__“_...
Al
I

v

o
'

[

i

{

10



11

MOTHERBOARD DESCRIPTION/E1Ri%EH

Motor drive  X-axis Y-axis Z-axis 1224V TTL S %
-5 slot motor motor  motor Output  Outpt 2 B
§d 53
[ -
[ =N
254
- -,y e e R
£ g 2
E g /| = B
ZE 83 *32
g 2
= - Hge
®E E. 2
£ 28
[i | m
R a
Zo ]
00 g
c o s
H &8
—
43 ;
e B0 2
£ By z2@
L Bk a8
s§22 253
== | | i AR T
§ 5 E &  Power 12VI2V o or TP eard Runback a 18
attl fuse Input interface slot button interface =

ERHSEED 12Vi24v B¥eE
s "“'“] Nl ViERUl ZWSRE e TTU G

(U0

JHERIEFFE CNC SR 12vizav B

1!5&{&&1 £ B0 REEE EFT
|

i i .
HiEE SEWA uUseBPC TFEE SinsR
[ = 12vizav #=0 EO



INSTRUCTION OF MAINBOARD WIRING/ £ %45 ik BH

9. Wiring of Mainboard/ ERiEE

Wote: The red or "+ mark on tha spindle motor §s posiiive, and the ather end s regative|For detalls, ses the
rmain disgram motor wiring diagram)|
R ZEELEFATEE" - WmicmiEl, 2S—-@Enmil. (SN E R SfLES

Spbnaila et |pabilve red wins)
FWWH | ERIN

4-MNOTICE 11
~ FY

1€ ||| »2

w3 MOTICE ' §

if you click the button, The machine is not moving in the corresponding numberical direction,that
means the stepper motor in this direction is reversed . Piease exchange the motor wire on the
control board.

MERE SR, WAREETVRLNNFTAE LB, SBFERSdEEnnm RS, HERESE -
HIF LR,

12



10. Special instructions for spindle motor wiring:
FE B IER SRR

Megative electrode/ f1l

The marked end Is positive
Hipich—mOER

Positive electrode/EHR

How to instadl and wuse Candle? Pleass scan tha
(R code to dosenloan the mstructon
Condin S ENEREENE. NEIE_HETH

11. Mainboard Cover Installation/ 4 H &%
Use/{#M: Cover/FiE4=| 1pcs




INSTALLATION OF MILLING CUTTER/# 703

12. How to install the milling cutter/$ 71802 EH %

Use/{EF: Milling cutter/$%7] 1PCS
ER11 chuck/ER1133k 1PCS

- L
-

e
il

ER11 chuck /ERT 184

Millirgg cutter/&7]

i

Meda: that the clamping knglh of the miling cultar B about 1/2 of tha total lecgth of e millling eutier
= S G Ty PR L iy, 5 PR 2 ik
18 RNEERECEDR BN /2

14



CLAMPING SCREW INSTALLATION/ % EiR 44 L3¢

14. Clamping screw installation renderings/# R W4T EYEE

15. Schematic diagram of XY axis screw brass nut and spring installation
reference/XYHLTRABBRARRESETEE

Whan ecrawing the brass mut Into tha screwd, 1t must be flush with the soreny, Bnd than soree
the comprassion spring mio the screw, ofherwise the brass mul cannot be instaiad
NSNS, BERTEY, RERameERAtt, THRENE A ETS

n TNy Y™
senEnE vul 10 Ll
: EULUNR NEELLT T

=

pnEnnal N
f AT O Ny e AR
1871 Ill ! l|

=

Bafore spring compression, 1 5 & HER Aftar tha spring is compressad,/ 2N EEE

Mecde: The ST RS 10 BE comipressed beriora BLTEMITR] I the sorew
T e - N

15



OPERATION GUIDE
R{Fiem

1. Debugging/i##it

Install CH340 drive Program.
HRCHIAOWaNEEIRE

Double-click CH340SER —Click Installation— Wait for the
WEHCHIA0SER-RHERE-%13

installation program to end.

TEHEFEE,
(This drive program Supports XP32/64WINT 32/64) CHAGO0RER
(UEIEEhERIE R S wP32 f BAWINT 32/84)
Qumen - T == 8
i T T ¢ wasamR
Amna iy CH 341 ST L - i N CHIATSE FLIMNF =
| Caa DT
(H TSN E TR TRE ]
E . Vimagan, Larenn
L1}
\ an

Right—click My Computer-Management-Equipment manager—Port,
check whether there is CH340 Port number.
TRES HNRE - REERE -0, HEEIHE" CHI0 RO S,

If installation success will appear COMx, remember the number after COM
EERREFHUCOM:, FHiRECOMBHEEETE

e 00 008 A
» R R® I T
#« §] ERTR

{5 Emit e

16



Use Candle(Control Software) to connect machine:
{EHCandls (DHISE) Si8WH:

Open Control Software Candle. This software |s for contral

CNC 3 Axis carving. First of all set port number, and then retum
to the main interface of software,software will connection machine
automatically.

TN fCandle, EEFAETIEWCNC 3alE, BREEEOS.
MRS ERE, SrEEREEYLEE.

B Lo o -
B
i E——— { ] -
e v emmsini
— B 1 1
lp.F._ o l."rl‘l_ II
il T I
L —— Cltmas mem @ spman E E
e L i s e g vimrw Brivrn by o sebiakel s G I‘
P Beelie ialaaiia
o i
e . N = |
[ Baiiches masd she | ] - Ll E] E]
[ [T [ - B |
b Crmird
Frrem ot
i i -n-r_?-"-!'-r._-_r;-:ﬁ_
Ak e Vo b
i T
1 S T = &
T W 1
T - : Sim rmmmms
i A -
T T - »
f | L]
I | - -
| =
L]
| .
B i
[ — ]
mal phiaay
B onderm prec i i ".““
P
L L e ]
- i & ' 1 i
et =
b | EE it Y - - e . i e

The port number must be the same as last step, otherwise software can not connect the machine.
RO S S L HEE, SHREELBEELE.

If connect machine successfully the main interface will display: [CTRL+X] < Grbl 0.9] ['$" for
helpl. if no this display or display other information it means connection fallure. Please check
whether you have followed all the steps. Or close software, pull out USBE wire. And connect
USB wire-open software-set port number-connect machine again

MR ALLIEIENER. TMITAEBET: [CTRL+X] < Grbl 0.9 ['$ for helpl. MEFRHTRETEMER,
MFIREEEN,. AMFEERESOEEMESINRME. Sx@E, EHLUsBiE, HHEEUSBESENS
EENEOS - FEns

17



Candle main interface introduction:
Canclla £ R 1T588:

Flla  [peress  Telm

rukaigps
= 6
& @
a
in
in - s o
IR ] [
7 ohEw -y iy (8
| R LW
® — e e
3 e e p— — - p—
- 5 W
I:.:l.‘lln. lid|# [—=BMurhns aias
Castinn] A sl
= T T !
P 1%cm the Pumber o revona el
L'f T IU (L= T TR
P Bespd hﬂﬂ- I i
= Bpdndls — 1 wrmii
Bpeed:| & O i i /
e— . u
B Fesid 1
5 s basiied ek
AR LU
i:l 1. £o ‘h‘:
v i
Proki; ] | RE
Loa [k ) e
|: Nrrhmer?d sandzal
Cemiaiw
- - Gekl @My
2 §_fwr bels Saap (RO Tl s angn (e Teamon will mus
‘it | Lind: Slbik irindne]
mﬂdh‘.
Cloar screvn
(e R i

Direction check: chock whather the machine moves the same direction when you click on the software
AlEEE: pHEUATEENAETOE -SSR

18



2. After direction checking we can start to work.

SUKRANE, BINAILAFBEIEFE,

Cutter setting: to set the position where we start to work. Move cutter to the position, click
xy and z axis coordinate zero clearing,then it will start to engrave al this point.
RN SEHERNTRIFSUE. SOAREEIE BExwyHaLinrEe, REITERTHERE.

When you do last step please make the spindle running because the cutter may touch the

object you want to engrave
SRS —FF, ®EEWMET, BR7IATEERDITEERS MM

s =

= Trbm g

CE T T T T T L NY

L] L
L
-
] [ ERTF i
LEL Hmm e
B L I R - e dwd o @

After first testing, then you can try to make your own gcode for engraving.
HIEaHilE. EFLSEMER Cgoodeil FTRE.

Geode is the command that make the machine move. It should be a .nc file. In the
folder there are some .nc files, You can check.
GeoodeRENBREMNNEG Y. ElER—T.neX#. BUHEPEEnciiE. ErILEE,

Matched software to make .nc file is ARTCAMI(In the link it is old version, if you want
to get latest version you can search it on internet, it is very common software):

AFEEnc iR EARTCAN (TERiEyOEE, NREFRAFEE, NLUEERFIESY, 2
o A I g o B

https://www.dropbox.com/s/n1pi86z2Iu5zd8q/ArtCAM.rar?dI=0

This is one version, you can also get some other latest version on internet.
X —TRE, Do TiRE R E AR,

19



AFTER-SALES SERVICE/ESR%E

The guarantee period is 12 months from the date of purchase.

. Mizsing/Tamaged/Detective Parts

Within ¥ days of the date of recelpt, we will replace any parts for free of charge Including shipoing fees.

Afler 7 days of the dele of receipl, wo will replace any parts for free of chargae. Bul vou need o pay the

shipping foes,

. Customear Damagaed Parts: You need to pey for the coat of the parts and the shipping fees.

. Laurier company loss, missing, damaned, and detcotive parts.

8. Laost or damaged shipments must be reported to the carriar within the carriar's claim window, and yvou
nesd b inform ws within 7 doys of the dote of receipt.

b. Far ary parts lost or dameged during shipping, you nead ta take photor ar video and sand them to ua,

. Onea the Carrier dispute iz settled, please provide us with all communications with tha carrier. It is tha
customer' s rasponsibilily 1o kaop us ug Lo date with ALL cormrmunicalion wilh [he carrior.

d. Far Mizzing Pertz, you need to fill out 8 Sarvice Ticket.

g. For Damaged Parts, you mead to fill out & Servica Ticket and send us the photos or video.

REREMITZEE12TAA.

R SRR R ERRE TR
SMHBENTAM, BEEHeRamidg, S8ah
C HINEHR RS, HMNERE PRIAESEYT. EEr®ERMES,

3. BEPAEAY SO RS R H I

a. A EALRANESNERLAER AN EREOAMNSEEARDS, EF wSEEN HBEERHTAMRNET.
b. ¥ FEERUEPELCIEFMOEMENF, SPEHRERZMEHTEaREESE].

c. —EFIEASIEFR, ERETRESREANMAER. EPANELENERT RS iz ANFRR B,

d. B FRERY, BEFRINSRER,

20



§ 15.19 Labelling requirements.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation 1s subject to the following two
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept
any interference recetved, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

§ 15.21 Information to user.
Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

§ 15.105 Information to the user.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there 1s no
guarantee that interference will not occur 1n a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user 1s encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of
the following measures:

-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for anuncontrolled environ
ment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm
between the radiator & your body.



